No 2(1)



विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग University Grants Commission शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार (Ministry of Education, Govt. of India) बहादुरशाह जफर मार्ग, नई दिल्ली – 110 002 Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi – 110 002 Phone : 011-23604329, 011-23604325



## SPEED POST

March, 2021

3 0 MAR 2021

No.F.9-9/2021(CPP-I/PU)

The Vice Chancellor Hindi University, Howrah, West Bengal.

Subject:-Establishment of Hindi University, Howrah, West Bengal - regarding.

Sir,

With reference to your letter No.HU/VC/Letter/16/2020-21 dated 28.01.2021 on the above subject, I am directed to say that Hindi University, Howrah, West Bengal has been established with effect from 01.01.2021 (Notification No.183 L/OM-121L/2020 dated 30.12.2020) by an Act XXI of 2019 of State Legislature of West Bengal as a State University and is empowered to award degrees as specified by the UGC under section 22 of the UGC Act 1956 by conducting courses through its own departments, its constituent colleges and/or through its affiliated colleges in regular mode with the approval of concerned statutory bodies/councils, wherever required. The name of the University has been included in the list of Universities established as per Section 2(f) of UGC Act, 1956 as maintained by the UGC on its website www.ugc.ac.in.

The University shall operate only within the territorial jurisdiction allotted to it under its Act and in no case beyond the territory of the State of its location. The University is not allowed to start any off-campus centre beyond the territorial jurisdiction as provided in the Act and under no circumstances beyond the State of its location, as per the Hon'ble Supreme Court Judgment in Prof. Yash Pal vs. State of Chhattisgarh case.

The University may note and adhere to the following: -

(i) To ensure that no off campus centre(s)/study centre(s) is opened beyond the territorial jurisdiction of the University as stipulated in the Act and in no case beyond the territory of the State.



AH

Vice-Chancellor Hindi University Howrah

- To ensure that no programmes should be offered through franchising arrangement with private institutions.
- (iii) To ensure that no study centre(s) are opened through franchises by the University.
- (iv) In case the university has already started any off-campus/study centre and the centre operating through franchises outside the State, it must be closed immediately.
- (v) No open and distance learning programmes and online programme shall be started without the prior recognition of UGC. Relevant UGC regulations are available on UGC website www.ugc.ac.in
- (vi) M.Phil/Ph.D programmes can be conducted as per the provisions of UGC (Minimum Standards and Procedure for Awards of M.Phil/Ph.D. Degree) Regulations, 2016.
- (vii) The University is required to follow all the UGC Regulations notified and available on UGC website www.ugc.ac.in.

Please find enclosed a copy of UGC (Fitness of Certain Universities for Grants) Rules, 1974. The detailed information in the prescribed format (attached) may please be sent to this office for considering the proposal to declare University fit to receive Central assistance under Section 12(B) of UGC Act, 1956.

Yours faithfully,

Kumar Sharma) Under Secretary

## Encl: As above.

Copy to: -

- The Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of Education, Department of Higher Education, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi – 110 001.
- The Secretary (Higher Education), Government of West Bengal, Bikash Bhavan, 5th Floor, East Block, Sector - I, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700 091, West Bengal.
- 3. Deputy Secretary, Publication/Website, UGC, New Delhi for posting on Website.

Guard File. (Par okesh Kumar Jangra) ISSUED Section Officer de 03/2021 HOWTE Vice-Chancello Hindi Unive HO